
Crime in Rural America
January 1979 - October 1993

Quick Bibliography Series: QB 94-09
Updates QB 92-21

91 citations in English from AGRICOI-.A

Patricia La Caille John
Rural lnformation Center

Rurcl
lnformation

National Agricultural Library Beltsville, Maryland 20705-2351 February 1994



National Agricultural Library Cataloging Record:

John, Patricia La Caille
Crime in rural America.
(Quick bibliography series ; 9a-09)
1. Rural crimes--United States--Bibliography. I. Title.

aZ507I.N3 no.94-09

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in its
programs on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, l5a, disability, political
beliefs, and marital or familial status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs).
Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program
information (braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact the USDA Office of
Communications at (202) 720-5881 (voice) or (202) 720-7808 (TDD).

To file a complaint, write the Secretary of Agriculture, IJ.S. Department of Agriculture,
Washington, D.C. 20250, or call (202) 720-7327 (voice) or (202) 720-1127 (TDD). USDA
is an equal employment opportunity employer.



National Agriculturel Librzry
U.S. Deprtmcnt of Agriculture
Beltsville, Mryland 2O7O5

The Rural Information Center (RIC) is a joint project of the Extension Service and the National
Agricultural Library (NAL), RIC provides information and referral services to local government
officials, community organizations, health professionals and arganizations, cooperatives, libraries,
businesses, and rural citizens working to maintain the vitality of America's rural areas. The Center
combines the technical, subject-matter expertise of Extension's nationwide educational network with
the information specialists and resources of the world's foremost agricultural library.

The Office of Rural Health Poliry in the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) and
the NAL jointly created a Rural Information Center Health Service (RICHS) as part of the RIC.
RICHS collects and disseminates information on rural health issues, research findings related to
rural health, and innovative approaches to the delivery of rural health care services.

SERWCES:

Provide customized information products to specific inquiries including assistance in economic
revitalization issues; local government planning projects; rural health issues; funding sources; and
other related issues for the purpose of monitoring the quality of rural life.

Process a broad array of general and funding information requests on such topics as:
o Successful strategieg models, and case studies of community development projects

o Small business attraction, retention, and expansion

o Tourism promotion and development

o Recycling programs

o Communitywater quality

r Technology transfer to rural areas

o Closureg restructuring and diversification of rural hospital and clinics

o Agricultural health and safety

o Health programE services, personnel issues

o State initiatives concerning rural health delivery issues

Refer users to organizations or experts in the field who can provide additional information.

Perform brief database searches of requested topics on a complimentary basis.

Furnish bibliographies and Rural Information Center Publicacion Series titles.

Identify current USDA and DHHS research and Cooperative Extension Systems programs.

ACCESS:

*Telephone
*Mail

f -800-633-7701 (nationwide) or f -301-504 -5547
Rural Information Center
National Agricultural Library, Room 304
Beltsville, MD 207A5-2351

*Electronic Mail through INTERNET (RIC@NALUSDA.GOV)
*NAL Bulletin Board (RrC/RICHS Conference) 1-301-504-6510



Quick Bibliography Series

IY



National Public Services
Agricultural Dvision
Libnary

Services to Individuals
The National Agricuftural Library NAL) supplies agrio.rltural materials not found elsewhere to other
libraries. \

Filling requests for materials readily available from other sources diverts NAL's resouroes and diminishes
ils abilily to serve as a national source for agricultural and agriculturally related materials. Therefore, NAL
is viewed as a library of last resort. Submit requests first to local or state library souroes prior to sending
to NAL. In the United States, possible sources are public libnaries, land-grant university or other large
research libraries within a state. In other countries submil requests through major university, national, or
provincial institutions.

lf the needed publications are not available from these sources, submit requests to NAL with a statement
indicating their non-availability. Submit one request per page following the instructions for libraries below.

NAL's l)ocument Delivery Seruice Information for the Librara

The following information is provided to assist your librarian in obtaining the required materials.

Loan Service - Materials in NAL's collection are loaned only to other U.S. libraries. Requests for loans
are made through local public, academic, or special libraries.

The following materials are not available for loan: serials (except USDA serials); rare, reference, and
reserve books; microforms; and proceedings of conferences or symposia. Photocopy or microform of
non-circulating publications may be purchased as described below.

Document Delivery Service - Photocopies of articles are available for a fee. Make requests through
local public, academic, or special libraries. The library willsubmil a separate interlibrary loan form for
each article or ilem requested. lf the citation is from an NAL database (CAIN/AGRICOIA, Bibliography of
Agricufture, or the NAL Catalog) and the call number is giwn, put that call number in the proper block on
the request form. \Mllingness to pay charges must be indicated on the form. Include compliance with
copyright law or a statement that the article is for "research purposes onlf on the interlibrary loan form or
letter. Requests cannot be processed without these statements.

Charges:

. Photocopy, hard copy of microfilm and microfiche - $5.00 for the first 10 pages or fraction copied from
a single article or publication. $3.00 for each additional 10 pages or fraction.

. Duplication of NAL-owned microfilm - $10.00 per reel.

. Duplication of NAL-owned microfiche - $ 5.00 for the first fiche and $ .50 for each additional fiche per
title.

Bill ing - Charges include postage and handling, and are subject to change. Invoices are issued
quarterly by the National Technical Information SeMce (NTIS), 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield, VA
22161. Establishing a deposit account wilh NTIS is encouraged. DO NOT SEruD PREPAYMENT.

Send Requests to:
USDA, National Agricultural Library
Document Delivery Services B ranctuPhotolab
10301 Baltimore Blvd., NAL Bldg.
Beltsville, Marylan d 207 0 5 -23 5 |

Contact the Hea{ Document Delivery Services Branch in writing orby calling (301) 504-5755 with questions or
comments about this poliry.

United States
Department of
Agriculture

Beftsville, Maryland
20705

+A+ leflo.er f,grinrx.rar Llbrary

DDSB/F-CTSSSS(s/s3)



ELEeTRONIC MAIL ACCESS FOR TNTERL|BRARY LOAN (tLL) REQUESTS
The National Agricultural Library (NAL), Document Delivery Services Branch accepts ILL requests from
libraries via several electronic services. All requests must comply with established routing and referral
policies and procedures. The transmitting library will pay allfees incurred during the creation of requests
and communication with NAL. A sample format for ILL requests is printed below along with a list of the
required data/format elements.

ELECTROMC I\,IAIL - (Sample form below)

SYSTEM ADDRESS CODE

INTERNET LENDING@NALUSDA.GOV
EASYLINK............. .62031265
ONTYME . NAL/LB
TW)VT8LEX........... Number is 710-828-0506 NAL LEND. This numbcr may only be used for

ILL requests.
F|S2OOO. .. A12NALLEND
OCLC ....... NAL's symbol AGL need only bc cntered oncc, but it must be the last entry

in the Lender string. Requests from USDA and Federal libraries may contain
AGL anyvhere in the knder String.

SAMPLE ELECTROMC MAIL REQUEST

TELEFACSIMILE - Telephone number is 301-504-5675. NAL accepts ILL requests via telefacsimile.
Requests should be created on standard ILL forms and then faxed to NAL. NAL does not fill requests via
Fax at this time.

REQUIRED DATA ELEMENTS/FORMAT

1. Borrowe/s address must be in block format with at least two blank lines above and below so form may
be used in window envelopes.

2. Provide complete citation including verification, etc.
3. Provide authorizing official's name (request will be rejected if not included).
4. Include statement of copyright compliance if applicable.
5. Indicate willingness to pay applicable charges.
6. Include NAL call number if available.

Contact the Document Delivery Services Branch at (301) 504-6503 if additional information is required.

4t93



AGRICOLA

Citations in this bibliography were
entered in the AGRICOI-A

database between January 1979
and the present.



SAMPLE CITATIONS

Citations in this bibliography are from the National Agricultural Library's AGRICOLA database. An
explanation of sample journal article, book, and audiovisual citations appears below.

Journal Article:

Title Publisher Iounrol Title

Place of

Arizona meets Jrt rooa marketing challenge 
I I

Author -Morrison, S. B. D-enver, c-olo. : American School aI service Association. School ,ooor"ndce

Publication

Book:

'^* 
ol7' ;jl,-Y;, UNAL 

ca' No : o**ffi,,

Title

Place of
Publication 22cm. Bibliographf p. 1%. (NALCall No.: DNAL@

NAL Call Number

Audiovisual:
Place of

Title Publication Publisher Date

Publisher

I
Exploring **k in dietetics and nutrition /byJune Kozak Kane.

Author 
r7^-^ r---^r/^-^r- Lr^--, \ .r^-r-.D. *
Kane, June Kozak. Nerv York : Rosen Pub.Group,L987. Includes index. *, oip. : ill. ;

I
rolor no.
of Poges

Author

Media Format

"i' rurauon ^ -"r " "i*
Au aboard the nutri-trai " 

,/ | |\Mayo, enthia. Richmond, va. : Richmond Pubtii Schools, 1981. NET funded.Activity

activitypacket prepared by qnthia Mayo. l videoiassette (30 qrin.) : sd., col ; 3/4 in. *

packet. (NALCallNo.: DNAL FNC@

Desciption
(soun4 color, size)

Length

NAL Call Number



Crime In Rural America

CRIME IN RURALAMERICA

SEARCH STRATEGY

Line Command

1. ss (rural or nonmetro?)lti,de,eng

2. ss ((small) (1n) (town? or communit? or city or cities))/ti,de,eng

3. ss (crime? or criminal? or convict? or felon? or robber? or delinquent? or offender? or
murder? or homicid? or vandal? or violen? or theft? or steal? or arson?)/ti,de,eng

4. ss (police? or prison? or jail? or penitentiar? or corrections or correctional)/ti,de,eng

5. ss ((crime) (1n) (prevention or protection or watch?))/ti,de,eilg

6. ss ((watch) (2n) (communit? or neighborhood?))/ti,de,eng

7 . ss ((dru g?) (2n) (traftic? or trade? or sell? or sale? or deal? or push?))/ti,de,eng

8. ss (s1 or s2)

9. ss (s3 or s4 or s5 or s6 or s7)

10. ss (s8 and s9)

lx



Quick Bibliography Series



Crime in Rural America

I NAL Call No: HQ1060.G47
Age, tnrst, and perceived safety from crime in
rural areas.
Mullen, R.E.; Donnermeyer, J.F.
Washington, D.C. : Gerontological Society of
America.
The Gerontologist v. ?5 (3): p. ?37-242;1985 Jun.
Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors; U.S.A.; Aging; Rural areas; Crime;
Crime protection; Program development; Quality
of life

NAL Call No: S67.P82
Alarms.2.
Passewitz, G.R.
Baton Rouge, La.? : The Service.
Publication - Louisiana Cooperative Extension
Service (2186): 4 p.; 1983 May. In subseries: Home
and Farm Security.

Language: E glish

Descipton: Alarms; Theft; Crime protection; Sen-
sors; Dwehgr; Rural are:rs

3 NAL Call No: HD1775.O5O3
An analysis of the Sulphur Police Department
responses, Janua4r-October, L982.
Lenard, V.; Doeksen, GA.; Berry H.; Provence,
R.
Stillwater : The Service.
A. E. - Oklahoma State University, Dept. of
Agricultural Economics (821L2): 24 p.; Nov 1982.
Predominantly tables. Includes statistical data.

Language; English

D e s c iptors.' Oklahom a; Police; Rural communities;
Public services; Statistical data

4 NAL Call No: 27529 K13LE
Being a good neighbor (Rural areas, neighbor-
hood watch programs, crime prevention).
Sisk, EJ.
Manhatten, Kan., The Service.
L - Cooperative Extension Service, Kansas State
University (62L):2 p.; June 1982.

5 NAL Call No: HT401.R94
A brief look at crime and victimization in growing
nonmetropolitan counties.
Wade, J.E.; Adamchak, DJ.; Flint, W.C.
Ames, Iowa : Rural Sociological Society.
The Rural sociologist v. 2 (a): p. 242-247;1982 Jul.

Includes references. 

\

Language; English

Descipton' Kansas; Rural areas; Crime; Counties;
Urban rural migration

6 NAL Call No: SM01d'1D5
Closing the barn door, before it's too late.
Kelly, D.
Pleasanton, Calif. : Sun-Diamond Growers of Cal-
ifornia.
Sun-diam ond grower v. 6 (a)t p. D-8, 37, 46:' 1987 .

Language; English

Desciptors: California; Crime; Crime protection;
Rural areas; Farms; Theft

7 NAL Call No: HT421.R83
Community psychologr and mral legal systems.
Melton, G.B.
New York : Plenum Press.
Rural psychology / edited by AIan W. Childs and
Gary B. Melton. p. 359-380; 1983. Literature
review. Includes references.

Language.' English

Descipton' Rural areas; Rural communities; kgal
systems; Social services; Crime

NAL Call No: S67.P82
Community watch.
Camboni, S.
Baton Rouge, La.? : The Service.
Publication - Louisiana Cooperative Extension
Service (2183): 2p.;1983 May. In subseries: Home
and Farm Security.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Community programs; Crime protec-
tion; Law enforcement; Rural areas

9 NAL Call No: S451.M9M9
Concern about crime among Montana farmers
and ranchers.
Saltiel, J.; Gilchrist, J.; Harvie, R.
Bozeman, Mont. : The Station.
Montana agresearch - Montana Agricultural Ex-
periment Station, Montana University v. 8 (2): p.
2-6; lf#:l. Includes references.

Language; English

Descriptors.' Montana; Crime; Farmers; Rural
areas; Farmers' attitudes



Quick Bibliography Series

Crime and community.
Wilkinson, K.P.
Boulder, Colo. : Westview Press.
American rural communities / edited by Albert E.
Luloff and Louis E. Swanson. p. 61:16g; 1990.
(Westview special studies in contemporary social
issues).

Language: f,nglisfo

Descripton.' U.SA.; Rural communities; Crime;
Social interaction; Community action; Community
development; Literature reviews

10 NAL Call No: HN592*A,45

11 NAL Call No: HN592.R87
Crime and its prcvention (Rural sociolog5r, USA).
Phiilips, G.H.; Donnermeyer, J.F.; Wu*chmidt,
TN.
Boulder, Colo. : Westview Press, I9gZ.
Rl5ul society in the U.S. : issues for the 1980s /
gdited by Don A. Dillman and Daryl J. Hobbs. p.
2*243; 1982.38 ref.

\
Columbus : The Department.
ESO - Ohio State University, Dept. of Agricultural
Economics and Rural Sociology (1102): 15 p.;
1983.

Language.' English

Descyrpton.' Ohio; Crime; Prevention; Elderly;
Rural areas; Income; Housing; Safetg Commrrni,
ties

Abstract: Extract: Two statewide rural victim
studies conducted in Ohio during 1974 and 1980
comprise the primary data bases in examining the
relationship between crime and older rural
Americans. The basic objectives of the report are
two-fold. The fust is to me:xure the extent and
impact of crime, especially its psychologrc effects.
The second major purpose is to examine empiri-
calfy the level of crime prevention practiced by
older rural persons in order to develop and rec-
ommend appropriate security programs and strat-
egies for reducing crime risk and fear of crime.
Throughout the analysis, the elderly *ill be com-
pared with younger respondents from the two vic-
t im surveys. This wil l  al low for a relat ive
assessment of the problem, and put within a more
complete context the specific prevention progra-
needs of older rural Americans.

Language: English

Desciptorc: USA

t2 NAL Call No: aHT392.A55
Crime and the countryside.
McGranahan, DA.
Washington, D.C. : The Service.
Rural development perspectives - U.S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture, Economic Research Service
v.2 (2): p. 2-8; 1,985 Feb.

Language.' Engli5[

Descipton' Crime; Rural areas; Property; Family
structure; Poverty Property protection

Abstact: Extract: Rural crime rates, though less
than urban rates, now exceed the urban level of 20
years ago. Because the crime increase came at
about the same time as renewed rural population
gowth, some blamed the growth itself. But incom-
plete or broken famil ies (measured by the
percentag-e of children not liuiog with both parents)
is a key link to rural crime, not poverty, iace, oi
population growth.

13 NAL Catl No: HD1411.O3
Crime, fear of crime and crime prevention: an
analysis among the rural elderly.
Donnermeyer, J.F.; Phillips, G.H.; Krepg G.M.;
Steiner, MJ.

t4 NAL Call No: fry6250.4-$4c75 19&3
Crime, fear of crime and crime prevention an
analysis among the rural elderly : executive sum-
mary.
Donnermeyer, Joseph F.
Columbus, Ohio? : National Rural Crime Preven-
tion Center? :.
15 p. : ill., maps ; 28 cm. Cover title. A research
report prepared by the National Rural Crime Pre-
vention Center with the support of the Andrus
Foundation, American Association of Retired Per-
sons.

Language.' Englisfi

Desciptors.' Crime

15 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Crime in nonmetropolitan America: A national
account ing of  t rends,  inc idence rates,  and
idiosyncratic vulnerabilities.
Bachman, R.
Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociology v.57 @): p.5a6560; lggL.Includes
references.

Language.' English



Crime in Rural America

Descriptors.' U.SA.; Crime; Rural areas; National
accounting; Trends; Demography

Abstract: The prevalence and nature of crime in
rural America have been given relatively little re-
search attention. An overview of the trends, in-
cidence rates, and particular vulnerabilities
nonmetropolitan (nonmetro) residents have to
criminal vict imization compared with their
metropolitan (metro) counterparts are provided
through data from the National Crime Victimiza-
tion Survey. Results indicate that victimization
rates for all locations generally have been declining
since the peak rates witnessed in the mid-1970s,
with residents of metro central cities being the
most susceptible to victimizatioq followed by other
metro and not metro residentE respectively. Cer-
tain subgroups of non-etro residents, however,
:re as susceptible as their counterparts in metro
nreas who reside outside central cities to particular
types of victimization. Implications for policy are
discussed.

16 NAL Call No: S67.P82
Crime in rural America.
Donnermeyer, J.F.; Camboni, S.
Baton Rouge, La.? : The Service.
Publication - Louisiana Cooperative Extension
Service (21m): 4 p.; L983 May. In subseries: Home
and Farm Security. Includes references.

Language.' English

Descipton.' U.SA.; Theft; Crime; Surveys; Rural
areas; Crime protection

17 NAL Call No: a25071N3
Crime in rural America: January 1979 - Septem-
ber 1991.
John, P.L.C.
Beltsville, Md. : The Library.
Quick bibliography series - U.S. Department of
Agriculture, National Agricultural Library (U.S.).
(92-21): 18 p.; 1992 Jan. Bibliography.

Language: English

Desciptors.' U.SA.; Crime; Delinquent behavior;
Vandalism; Rural areas; Rural communit ies;
Bibliographies

18 NAL Call No: HD14LL.03 no36i

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Rural
Ohio; Statistics

L9
Criminal defense in
Eisenberg H.B.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice,
Institute of Justice, L982.

National

Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p. 159-167, 169-1r7L; 19{2. Includes ref.

Language: English

Descipton: USA

20 NAL Call No: HV6435.C7
Criminal justice in rural America.
Cront, Shanler D.; Jankovig Joanne
National Institute of Justice (U.S.)
National Symposium on Rural Justice, (Ln9,
Knoxville, Tenn.r.
Washington, D.C. U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice 1982.
v, 255 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. National Symposium on
Rural Justice held, June N-D, 1979 n Knoxville,
Tennessee. 'June 1982. "Supported by contract
number 9-1363-J-LEAA, awarded to the Univer-
sity of Tennessee, by the National Institute of Jus-
t icen,  T.p.  verso.  Inc ludes b ib l iographica l
references.

Language: English

Descipton' Rural crimes; United States; Law en-
forcement; United States

2l NAL Call No: MLCM E3lr7l2
Criminal victimization in rural and urban aneas
: comparative analysis.
Smith, Brent L.
S.l. s.n. 1979?
23, (9) p. ; 73 cm. Bibliography p. (30-32).

Language: English

22 NAL Call No: 100 OH3S (3)
Criminal victimization in rural Ohio.
Kreps, G.M.; Donnermeyer, J.F.; Camboni, S.;
Mullen, R.E.
Wooster, Ohio : The Center.

crimes; Ohio; Rural crimes;

NAL Call No: IM435.C7
rural America.

Crime in rural Ohio: final report.
Phi[ips, G. Howard; (Gurland Howard)
Columbus, Ohio Dept. of Agricultural Economics



Quick Bibliography Series

Ohio report on research and development in
agriculture, home economics, and natural re-
sources - Ohio Agricultural Research and Devel-
opment Center v. 69 (4)r p. 57-60. maps; 1984 Jul.

Language: English

Desciptors: Ohio; Rural areas; Criminality;
Demography

23 NAL Call No: aHN90.C6D6
Critical issues in the delivery of local government
services in mral America.
Doeksen, Gerald A.; Peterson, Janet
United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Economic Re-
search Service, Agriculture and Rural Economics
Division
Washingtoq D.C. : U.S. Dept. offuriculture, Eco-
nomic Research Service, Agriculture and Rural
Economics Division; A 93.MAGES W9L7.
iv, 24 p. ; 28 cm. (ERS staff report ; AGES
860917.). Distributed to depository libraries in mi-
crofiche.'January L987", P. iii. Bibliography p. 19-
24.

Language: English

Descipton' Community education; United States;
Community health services; United States; Water-
supply, Rural; United States; Police, Rural; United
States

24 NAL Call No: MLCM 83/1709
Dimensions of rural crime.
Phillips, Gurland Howard
S.l. s.n. L979?
22 p.: ill., maps ; 28 cm. Includes bibliographical
references.

Language: English

25 NAL Call No: RA790A1J68
The etiologF of suicide and homicide in urban and
rural America.
Lester, D.
Fresno, Calif. : California School of Professional
Psychology.
Journal of rural community psychology v. 12 (l):
p. 15-77; 1991. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors.' U.SA.; Suicide; Crime; Mortality;
Etiology; Urban areas; Rural areas; Social behav-
ior; Social integration; Correlation; Social disin-
tegration

Abstract: A study of urban and rural suicidf rates
in the states of America in 1980 revealed that an
index of social disintegration was strongly associ-
ated with both urban and rural suicide rates, as
predicted by Durkheim's theory of suicide.
However, rural suicide rates were also higher in
states that were relatively more urbanized" sup
porting a social deviancy theory. Homicide rates in
urban and rural states were associated with an in-
dex of Southernness, but rural homicide rates also
were associated with the index of social disintegra-
tion.

26 NAL Call No: RI499-AU57
Family economic shess, maternal and paternal
support and adolescent distress.
Lempers, J.D.; Clark-Lempers, D.
London : Academic Press.
Journal of adolescence v. 13 (3): p. 217-229; l9X)
Sep. Includes references.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' U.S.A.; Adolescents; Rural youth;
Mental stress; Depression; Delinquent behavioq
Substance abuse; Agricultural crises; Economic de-
pression; Parent child relationships; Support sys-
tems; Sex differences

Abstact: The present investigated the effects of
family economic stress on parental support and
adolescent maladjustment n 622 9th through 12th
graders in a Midwestern farm community. Eco-
nomic stress had a direct effect on adolescent
depressive slmptoms, delinquency and drug use.
The findings also indicated effect: increased stress
was associated with lower paternal support for
female, but not male adolescents, and lower pater-
nal support for females was associated with higher
distress.

27 NAL Call No: HQ1J86
Family violencc and adolescentst perceptions of
outcomes of family conflicl
Martin, M.J.; Schumm, W.R.; Bugaighis, M.A.;
Jurich, A.P.; Bollman, S.R.
St. Paul, Minn. : National Council on Family Re-
lations.
Journal of marriage and the family v. 49 (1): p.
165-17l; 1987 Feb. Includes references.

Language: English

Descipto,rs.' Kansas; Family crises; Adolescents;
Attitudes; Familial incidence; Urban areas; Rural
communities



Crime in Rural America

28 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Fear of crime and residential location.
Belye4 MJ.; Zngraff, M.T.
Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociologyv. 53 (a): p. {ry-4{6; 1988. Includes
references.

Language.' Englisft

Descriptors.' North Carolina; Residential areas;
Rural areas; Location theory; Crime; Rural sociol-
ory; Sex differences; Ethnicity; Age differences;
Education; Income; Correlation matrix; Multiple
regression

Abstract: Although fear of crime has been found
to be consistently associated with a number of
sociodemographic factors, such as age, gender, and
race, the empirical findings on its relationship to
residential location have been remarkably incon-
sistent. We use n sample of over 3,000 residents of
North Carolina to explore the relationship between
fear of crime and residential location. Our results
indicate that rural residents have a significantly
lower fear of crime than their urban counterparts
when known correlates are controlled. Implications
for future research are discussed.

29 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Fear of crime in rapidly changing rural commu-
nities: a longitudinal analysis.
Krannich, R.S.; Berry E.H.; Greider, T.
Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociologyv. 54 (2), p.L95-212;1989. Includes
references.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Western states of U.SA.; Rural com-
munities; Crime; Population dynamics; Economic
growth; Structural change; Time series; Longitudi-
nal studies

Abstract: This study addresses fear of crime in
Western communit ies wi th rapidly changing
populations. Most prior research has reported a
relatively low fear of crime in rural communities.
However, some recent analyses have indicated un-
usaally high fear in small towns experiencing rapid
population growth and economic changes due to
enerry developments. Heightened fear of crime
has been observed even where there has been no
apparent increase in criminal victimization experi-
ences. This paper examines four communities at
three points in time to assess the causes of shifting
fear of crime. Results indicate that measures of

)
contextual change, individual social integration,
and criminal victimization influence fear of crime
more than do individual compositional variables.

30 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Fear of criminal victimization and residential lo-
cation: the inlluence of perceived rislc.
Bankston, W.B.; Jenkins, QAI; Thayer-Doyle,
C.L.; Thompson, C.Y.
Bozeman : Rural Sociological Society, Montana
State University.
Rural sociology v. 52 (1): p. 98-107; 1987.Includes
references.

Language: English

Descipton: Louisiana; Rural areas; Risks; Crime;
Surveys; Rural sociology; Predicted difference

31 NAL Call No: HM1-43J65
Homelessness: the extent of the problem.
Breakey, W.R.; Fischer, PJ.
New York, N.Y. : Plenum puflishing Corporation.
The Journal of social issues v. 46 (4): p. 31-47;
L990. Includes references.

Language: English

Descipton; U.SA.; Housing; Economically disad-
vantaged; Poverty; Research; Social pol icy;
Families; Children; Youth; Mental retardation;
Substance abuse; Acquired immune deficiency
symdrome; Employment; Rural iueas; Crime; Res-
idential institutions

32 NAL Call No: HT101.S52
How rural citizens perceive the efrectiveness of
crime prcvention measunes in Kentucky.
Maragiri, C.K.; Peale, K.O.
Ellensburg, Wash. : Small Towns Institute :.
Small town v. 18 (1): p. 24?3;1987 Jul.

Language: English

Desciptors.' Kentucky; Crime protection; Rural
communities; Countries; Community progranrs;
Public opinion; Information systems; Law enforce-
ment

33 NAL Call No: rw85.H85
"How was your date last night?" Intimate relation-
ship violence among high school students.
Peterson, S.; Olday, D.E.
Cheney, WA : Eastern Washington University.
Human services in the rural environment v. 16 (2):
p. 24.T; lwz.Includes references.



Quick Bibliography Series

Language.' English

Desciptors.' U.SA.; Cabt; High school students;
Aggressive behavior; Social interaction; Rural
areas

34 N'AL CaIl No: S67.P82
Identilication inventory sheet for the rural home.
Donnermeyer, J.F.; Camboni" S.
Baton Rouge, I.a.? : The Service.
Publication - Louisiana Cooperative Extension
Service (2193):4 p.; 1983 May. In subseries: Home
and Farm Security.

Language: English

Descipton.' Household equipment; Theft; Rural
areas;  Cr ime protect ion;  Loss prevent ion;
Marking; Inventories; Record keeping

35 NAL Call No: 2812E R88
The impact of tbe rural population component on
homicide rates in the United States: a countyJevel
analysis.
Kowalski" G.S.; Duffield, D.
Bozeman, Mont. : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociology v. 55 (1): p. 76-X);1990. Includes
references.

Language.' English

Descipton.' U.S.A.; Rural population; Crime;
Rural environment; Counties; Demography

Abstract: Using 3,L30 U.S. counties or county
equivalents, this paper provides a test of the impact
of rural populat ion on the violent cr ime of
homicide, while controlling for the effects of other
correlates. The results indicate that the traditional
bond of group cohesion assumed to be associated
with the rural environment and its residents con-
tinues to have an inhibiting effect on homicide for
counties in the United States.

36 NAL Call No: 27528 J82
Legal education to arrest delinquency.
Stitsworth, M.H.; Brown, C.L.
Madison, Wis. : Extension Journal.
Journal of extension v. 30: p. 22-B; l99L.Includes
references.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' Indiana; Youth; Risk; Youth pro-
grams; Attitudes; Delinquent behavior; Prevention;
Educational programs; Law; Decision making;
Curriculum; Program effectiveness; Rural youth;
Urban population; Extension

37 NAL Call No: HD1.41t.O3
Litter, the views and experiences of rural Ohioans.
Donnermyer, J.F.
Columbus : The Department.
ESO - Ohio State University, Dept. of Agricultural
Economics and Rural Sociology [1985?l $22\: I0
p.; 1985.

Language: English

Descipton.' Ohio; Utter; Rural areas; Damage;
Crime

38 NAL Call No: IM435.C7
A national stratery for change in rural jails
(Criminal justice management).
Katsampes, PA.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.
Crimind justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p. ?il-?39,2411, 1982. 4 ref.

Language: English

39 NAL Call No: HQ793.A,44
Perceived parental acceptance and female juvenile
delinquency.
Kroup4 S.E.
San Diego, Calif. : Libra Publishers.
Adolescence v. 23 (89): p. 171-L85; 1988. Includes
references.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' Wyoming; Adolescents; Females;
Delinquent behavior; Parent child relationships;
Correctional institutions; Rural areas

40 NAL Call No: Wn965.73
Police management guidelines for rural commu-
nities.
7-apke, Robert A.
University of Delaware, Cooperative Etension
Service, United States, Dept. of Agriculture
Georgetown, Del. :  University of Delaware,
[re76?1.
iii, TDleaves ; 28 cm. Cover title. 'Cooperative Ex-
tension Work in Agriculture and Home Econom-
ics, Extension Service, IJniversity of Delaware and
Uni ted States Department  of  Agr icu l ture,
Cooperating', Cover p.lzl. Bibliography: leaves 68-
70.

Language.' English



Crime in Rural America

42

Desciptorc: Police administration; Police, Rural

4L NAL Call No: 27529 lDl3IDC
Prevent rural crime. Agricultural securitl,: a zone
approach.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, IJniversity of Idaho (7L3): 4 p. ill;
L983 Oct.

Language.' English

Desciptors; Criminulity; Rural areas; Farms; Prop-
erty protection

NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Alarms.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of Idaho Q0\: a p. ill;
1983 Dec.

Language: English

Descipton: Criminalitg Rural areas; Alarms

43 NAL Call No: 27529 IDBIDC
Prevent rural crime. Basic door and lock security.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of Idaho (703): a p. ill;
1.983 Nov.

Language: English

Descriptors.' Criminality; Property protection;
Doors; Rural areas

U NAL Call No: 27529 IDL3IDC
Prevent rural crime. Community watch and being
a good witness.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of Idaho (712): 3 p. ill;
L983 Oct.

Language; English

Descipton' Criminality; Rural communities; Pre-
vention

45 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Crime in rural America.
Karsky, T.

Moscow: The Service. 
)

Current information series - Cgoperative Exten-
sion Service, Llniversity of Idaho (701): 2 p.; 1983
Aug.

Language; English

Desciptorc: U.SA.; Criminality; Rural areas; Pre-
vention

6 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Farm equipment theft pre-
vention.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, LJniversity of Idaho (707):1 p.; 1983
Aug.

Language: English

D es cipton : CriminaligS Property protection; Farm
equipment; Prevention

47 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
hevent nrral crime. Fuel tank securit5r.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of Idaho (710): 2 p. ill;
1.983 Oct.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' Criminality; Fuel tanks; Property
protection; Prevention; Rural areas

48 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Identification inventory sheet
for farm equipment.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of Idaho (708): 4 p.; 1983
Aug.

Language.' English

Descipton.' Criminality Farm equipment; Prop
erty protection

49 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Identilication inventory sheet
for the rural home.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, University of ldaho (702): 4 p. ilL



Quick Bibliography Series

1983 Aug.

Language.' English

Descip-tors.. Criminality; Rural areas; property
protection

50 NAL Call No: zTSAg ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Identification of farm equip-
ment and machinery.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
slon lervice, University of Idaho-(209): 3 p. ill;
1983 Dec.

Language: English

Descipton.' Criminality; Farm equipment; Farm
machinsry

51 NAL Call No: Z7S29IDl3IDC
Prevent rural crime. Padlocks, hasps and chains.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
si_on Service, University of Idaho-(7ll): 2 p. ill;
1983 Oct.

Language: English

Descip-tors; Criminality; Rural areas; property
protection; Chains

52 NAL Calt No: Z7SZ9ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Planning for a vacation.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
si_on Service, University of Idaho-(706): Z p. ill;
1.983 Oct.

Language: English

Descrip-tors.' Criminality; Rural areas; property
protection

53 NAL Call No: 27529 ID13IDC
Prevent rural crime. Securing your windows.
Karsky, T.
Moscow : The Service.
Current information series - Cooperative Exten-
sion Service, tlniversity of Idaho-(705): 3 p. ill;
L983 Dec.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Criminality; Rural areas; property

protection; Windows 
'

54 NAL Calt No: HN90.C6R8
Problems of developing crime policy for rural
aneas.
Meyer, FA. Jr; Baker, R.
Lexington, Mass. : Lexington Books.
lg{ policy problems : changing dimensions / by
William P. Browne, Don F. Hadwiger. p. tlt-tSi;
1992. (Organization series policy studies). Includes
references.

Language: English

Descripton.' U.S.A.; Rural areas; Crime; Van-
dalism; Theft

55 NAL Call No: 281J8 R88
Rapid growth and fear of cr ime: a four-
community comparison.
Krannich, R.S.; Greider, T.; Little, R.L.
Irxington, Ky. : The University of Kentucky.
Rural sociologyv. 50 (2): p.193-?n91'1985. Includes
34 references.

Language: English

Desciptors.' Great basin and pacific slope; Western
states of U.SA.; Crime; Crime protection; popu-
lation growth; Rural communities

56 NAL Call No: HDITTS.I.1Ai
Reporting and investigating rural crime in Ala-
bama.
Chirico, F.
Auburn, Ala. : The Service.
Alabama agribusiness - Auburn University, Ala-
bama Cooperative Extension Service v. 29 (Z): p.
3-4; 1990 Oct.

Language; English

Desciptors.' Alabama; Rural areas; Crime; Lives-
tock; Theft; Cannabis

57 NAL Call No: HV643S.C7
Research on rural criminal justice: a summary.
Eisenstein, J.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.
Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ;  associate edi tors Joanne
Jankovic. p. 105-13"1,, L33-143; 1982. Literature
review. Includes ref.

Language: English



Crime in

58 NAL Call No: HV85.H85
A rural community's view of a prison as a local
industry.
Dhooper, S.S.; Stacy, N.L.C.
Cheney, WA : Eastern Washington University.
Human services in the rural environment v. 15 (a):
p. 10-15; 1W2. Includes references.

Language: English

Descriptors.' U.S.A.; Correctional institutions;
Rural communities; Attitudes; Decision making;
Safety; Behavior; Public opinion; Rural economy

59 NAL Call No: 81 M58
Rural crime: a new farm problem (USA).
Phillips, G.H.; Donnermeyer, J.F.
East Lansing The Society.
Annual report - Michigan State Horticultural So-
ciety (110th): p. 9L98; 1980.

Desciptors.' USA

60 NAL Call No: HD1411.O3
Rural crime and its prevention: implications from
the past with a view toward the future.
Phillips, G.H.; Wurschmidt, T.N.
Colrrmbus : The Department.
ESO - Ohio State University, Dept. of Agricultural
Economics and Rural Sociology (1073): 34 p.; Jan
20, I98/'.Includes 24 references.

Languoge.' English

Descipton' Rural areas; Crime; Public services

Abstract: Extract: There are two major sources of
data which can be drawn upon for purposes of
delineating the $p"r of crimes which are pres-ently
occurring in rural areas. The first source utilizes
information which is gathered directly from the vic-
tims of the crime. The research technique is called
victim survey research. The second source of data
derives from records maintained by law enforce-
ment agencies. The discussion to follow will utilize
both in an attempt not only to illuminate the extent
of the crime problem but as well to denote the
differences and discrepencies which may arise de-
pending on which source of data is utilized for pur-
poses of interpretation, explanation and/or policy
making.

61 NAL Call No: rw6435.C7
Rural crime and law enforcemen& a perspective.
Ward, S.M.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.

Rural America

)

Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p. 49-63,65,67-68; L982. 1 p. ref.

Language.' English

62 NAL Call No: HT401.S72 no.67
Rural crime in Florida a victimization study of
the rural nonfarrn population.
Carter, Keith A.; Beaulieu, Lionel J,
Southern Rural Development Center
Mississippi State, MS : Southern Rural Develop-
ment Center,.
,trr, 74 p. : ill. ; 28 cm. (SRDC series ; no. 67).
"February L984', P. 4 of cover. Chiefly tables. Bib-
liography p.[71J.

Language; English

Descriptors.' Rural crimes; Florida; Victims of
crimes surveys; Florida; Criminal statistics; Florida

63 NAL Call No: HD1411.03 no362
Rural crime in Ohio as perceived by members of
farm bureau councils.
Phillips, G. Howard; t9?6-
Columbus, Ohio Dept. of Agricultural Economics
& Rural Sociology, Ohio State University.
d, M p. : il., maps, forms ; 28 cm. (ESO / D.-
partment of Agricultural Economics & Rural
Sociology, Ohio State University i 362 Report /
Departrnent of Agricultural Economics & Rural
Sociology, Ohio State University ; 1).

Language; English

g NAL Call No: HT401.R94
Rural crime in the South: an overyiew of research
traditions and theoretical issues.
Bankston, W.B.; Jenkins, QA.L.
Ames, Iowa : Rural Sociological Society.
The Rural sociologist v.2 (4): p. ?33-241;1982 Jul.
Literature review. Includes references.

Language: English

Desciptors.' South eastern states of U.SA.; South
central states of U.SA.; Rural areas; Crime; Social
change; Research

65 NAL Call No: 100 AL1H
Rural crime increasing in Alabama.
Wakefield, N.C.; Dunkelberger, J.E.
Auburn, Ala. : The Station.
Highlights of agricultural research - Alabama,
Agricultural Experiment Station v. 30 (a): p. 15;
Winter 1983.



Quick Bibliography Series

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Alabama; Rural areas; Social welfare;
Property; Criminality

66 NAL Cirll No: HDL77S-A}Ai
Rural crime: prevention is the best medicine.
Pattersoq F.
Auburn, Ala. : The Service.
Alabama agribusiness - Auburn University, Ala-
bama Cooperative Extension Service v. 29 (2): p.
5-6; 1990 Oct.

Language: fnglisfu

Desciptors.' Alabama; Rural areas; Crime protec-
tion; Farm equipment; Identification

67 NAL Call No: MLCM 83/1011
Rural crime prcvention workshop : a sharing of
ideas.
Wurschmidt, Todd N.
Columbus, Ohio National Rural Crime Prevention
Center, Ohio State University.
19 p. : ill. ; 29 cm. (NRCPC / National Rural
Crime Prevention Center, Ohio State University ;
1). Bibliographf p. 19.

Language: English

68 NAL Call No: HD1411.O3
Rural crime research: an overview of victimization
and offender studies.
Donnermeyer, J.F.
Columbus, The Department.
Occasional paper - Ohio State University, Dept. of
Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology,
Cooperative Extension Service (ESO 911): L2 p.;
Mar 1.982. Literature review. 53 ref.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Rural areas; Behavioral science; Re-
search

69 NAL Call No: IM435.C7
Rural crime, rural criminals, rural delinquents:
past research and future directions.
Warner, J.R. Jr
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.
Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ;  associate edi tors Joanne
Jankovic. p.5-21,23-28. ill; 1982. Literature review.
4 p. ref.

)

Language; English

70 NAL Call No: HV6435.C7
The rural jail: its people, problems and solutions.
Kerie, IC
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.
Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p. L89-7IL, 203-20{, 1982. Includes ref.

Language.' English

7l NAL Call No: IG9779.RGi
Rural police and rural youth.
Roche, Michael Philip,
Charlottesville : University Press of Virginia,.
yrt, 217 p. : ill. ;24 m. (Virginia legal studies).
Originally presented as the author's thesis. In-
cludes bibliographical references and inder

Language: English

Desciptors.' Juvenile justice, Administration of;
United States; Juvenile courts; United States;
Juvenile delinquency United States; Rural youth;
United States; Police, Rural; United States

72 NAL Call No: HV6435.C7
Rural pretrial services (Criminal justice system).
Wheeler, S.F.
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, L982.
Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p. L73-L81, 183; 1982.Includes ref.

Language.' English

73 NAL Call No: HV90Eld,7
Rural programs.
Arthur'D.iittl", inc; United States, Law Enforce-
ment Assistance Administration, Office of Juvenile
Justice and Deliquency Prevention
Washington The Offiie.
30 p. ; 28 cm.

Language.' English

Desciptorc.' Rehabilitation of juvenile delinquents;
United States; Rural youth; United States; Social
service, Rural; United States

74 NAL Call No: 100 AL1H
Rural residents are lax in protecting homes
against crime,

l0



Crime in Rural America

75

Dunkelberger, J.E.; Graham, C.R.; Beamish, J.O.
Auburn, Ala. : The Station.
Highlights of agricultural research - Alabama
Agricultural Experiment Station v. 33 @): p. 7;
1.986.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' Alabama; Rural population; Crime
protection; Country houses

)
Moore, J.B.; Teske, R.H.C. Jr
Washington, D.C. : U.S. Dept. of Justice, National
Institute of Justice, 1982.
Criminal justice in rural America / senior editor
Shanler D. Cronk ; associate editors Joanne
Jankovic. p.29-35,37,39; 1982. L p. ref.

Language: English

Desciptorc.' Te>ras

79 NAL Call No: 1 EX892EX
Rural youth vandalism (4-H as crime prevention).
Donnermeyer, J.; Phillips, G.H.
Washington, D.C., The Administration.
Extension review - United States Department of
Agriculture, Science and Education Administra-
tion v. 5L (2): p. A; Sp.iog 1980.

Language: English

80 NAL CaIl No: 28128 REE
Rurality and patterns of social disnrption (Rural
poverty, violence, divorce, northeastem United
States).
Wilkinson, ICP.
College Station, TX : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociology v. 49 (1)r p. 8-36; Spriog lg8r''.
Includes references.

Language.' English

Descipton: North Eastern States (USA)

81 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Rural-urban origin and fear of crims the case for
trural baggage'.
Kennedy, L.W.; Krahn, H.
College Station, TX : Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociology v. a9 (2)z p.247-?60; Summer 1984.
Includes references.

Language; English

82 NAL Call No: 280.8 Jnz
Segmented regression, threshold effects, and
police expenditurcs in small cities.
Stinson, T.F.; Lubov, A.
Ameg fowa, American Agricultural Economics
Association.
American journal of agricultural economics v. 64
(a): p. 738-746; Nov L982. Includes 8 references.

Language: English

Desciptors.' Government expenditures; Financel
Expenditures; Functions; Statistical methods; Re-
search methods; Regression analysis

NAL Call No: HQ8093.U5R87 1991
Rural resource packet. (National Coalition
Against Domestic Violence Rural Task Force
resource packet Reflections on rural reality.) r2ndl
ed.
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence
(U.S.), Rural Task Force
Washingtoq D.C. : National Coalition Against Do-
mestic Violence,.
133, 6 p. : ill. ;28 m. Cover title: National Coa-
lition Against Domestic Violence Rural Task
Force resource packet: reflections on rural
realities. Added t.p.: Reflections on rural reality.
January L99L. Includes bibliographical references
(p. 12s-1:}1).

Language: English

Descriptors.' United States; Rural conditions;
Abused women; Abused wives; Family violence

76 NAL Call No: 28128 R88
Rural social areas and patterns of homicide: an
analysis of lethal violence in Louisiana.
Bankston, W.B.; Allen, H.D.
Provo, Utah, Rural Sociological Society.
Rural sociology v. a5 (2): p.223-237. map; Summer
1980. 24 ref.

Language; English

D e s ciptors.' Louisiana

77 NAL Call No: HT401.R94
Rural victim research: an assessment.
Donnermeyer, J.F.
Ames, Iowa : Rural Sociological Society.
The Rural sociologist v. 4 (2): p.82-9L; L984 Mar.
Literature review. Includes references.

Language.' English

Desciptors.' Rural population; Crime; Research

78 NAL Call No: HV6435.C7
Rural victimization in a southem state (Texas,
crime in rural areas, suney).

11



Quick Bibliography Series

Abstract: Extract: Individuals projecting local gov-
ernment expenditures in small cities typically as-
sume that average costs can be represented by a
single, smooth, continous function. This paper dis-
cusses why assuming piece-wise continuity may be
more realistic. Segrnsnlsd regression is then used
to test for discontinuities in local per capita expen-
ditures for police protection in Minnesota, North
Dakot4 and Wisconsin. Three distinct segments
were found for expenditures in North Dakota and
Wisconsin; two for Minnesota. Minnesota and
Wisconsin results improved further when cities
with declining and nondeclining populations were
treated separately.

83
Self<oncepts of rural
delinquents.
Juricb, A.P.; Andrewg
Tucson : The Journal.

NAL Call No: HQ796J62
early adolescent juvenile

D.

The Journal of early adolescence v. 4 (1): p. 4l-46;
L9&1. Includes references.

Language: English

Descipton' Adolescent development; Self concept;
Rural youth; Delinquent behavior; Peer influences;
Family environment

Abstract: Using a sample of rural early adolescents
the present study found delinquent adolescents to
have a lower self-concept than their nondelinquent
counterparts, especially io the areas of body image,
moral and ethical self, and family self-concept.
These delinquents showed significant signs of
maladjustment on the Tennessee Self-Concept
Scale but accepted their negative self-image. Sup-
plementary questions indicated that the delinquent
group felt emotionally distant from their families,
overreliant on their peers, and saw little hope for
their future.

E4 NAL Call No: HVE5.H85
The status of the rural status olfender.
Gross, CJ.
Knoxville, Tenn. : School of Social Work, Univer-
sity of Tennessee.
Human services in the rural environment v. 1a (1):
p. 35-39; 1990. Includes references.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' Rural youth; Delinquent behavior;
Community programs; Rural communities; Case
studies; Youth programs

85 NAL Call No: HD14I1.O3 no.486
Teacherrs guide : rural crime prevention guide for
young people.
Wurschmidt, Todd N.
Columbus, Ohio? Dept. of Agricultural Economics
and Rural SociologSl, Ohio Cooperative Extension
Service, Ohio State University Gn6?).
iv, 106 p. : ill. i 28 cm. (ESO / Department of
Agricultural Economics and Rural Sociology, Ohio
Cooperative Extension Service and the Ohio State
University ; 486). lncludes bibliographical refer-
ences.

Language: Engli5fo

86 NAL Call No: HN49.CGI6
Use of neighbors for crime prevention: evidence
from a state-wide rural victim study.
Donnermeyer, J.F.; Mullen" R.E.
Athens, Ga. : The University of Georgia.
Journal of the Community Development Society v.
18 (1): p. 15-29; 1987.Includes references.

Language: English

Descr ip to rs :  Oh io ;  Rura l  commun i t i es ;
Crimewatch; Neighborhoods

87 NAL Call No: rtW936.T4D6
Using cable television for public safety in small
communities. (Using cable TV for public safety.)
Dolhancryk, Michael; Kathman, Thomas E.
International City Management Association
Washington, D.C. : Management Information Ser-
vice, International City Management Association,.
9 p. ; 28 cm. (MIS report ; v. L6, no. 2 (February
1984)). Cover title. Running title: Using cable TV
for public safety. Report prepared by Michael Dol-
hancryk and Thomas E. Kathman.

Language.' English

Desciptorc; Television in police work; Cable tele-
vision; Emergency communication systems

88 NAL Call No: 100 AL1H
Vandalism and property crime plague urban and
rural residents.
Dunkelberger, J.E.; Griffin, G.W.; Myric\ R.S.;
Lyles, GJ.
Auburn University, Ala. : The Station.
Highlights of agricultural research - Alabama
Agricultural Experiment Station v. 37 (1): p. 10;
L990.

t2



Crime in Rural America

Languoge: English

Desciptors.' Alabama; Rural areas; Households;
Vandalism; Theft; Statistical data

89 NAL Call No: aSD11,{46
Vandalism in rapidly developing rural areas: con-
sequences of the changing meaning of property
access.
Jobes, P.C.
Portland" Or. : The Station.
USDA Forest Service general technical report
PNW-GTR - Pacific Northwest Research Station
(2%): p.265-2:77;1992 Nov. In the series analytic:
ymdalism: research, prevention and social policy.
Proceedings of a Symposium on Vandalism in
North America held April ?n-22, 1988, Seattle,
\S/ashington. Includes references.

Language.' English

Descriptors.' U.S.A.; Vandalism; Rural areas;
Private ownership; Land use; Social policy

90 NAL Call No: aHT392.A55
Violent and property crime in nonmetropolitan
areas.
McGranahil, D.
\trashington, D.C. : The Service.
Rural development perspectives - U.S. Depart-
ment of Agriculture, Economic Research Service
v. 1 (1): 42-43. maps; 1984 Oct.

Language: English

Desciptors.' Rural areas; Property protection;
Crime; Geography

91 NAL Call No: RA790.6.H34
Violent behavior in rural areas.
Frederick, CJ.
New York, N.Y. : Human Sciences Press.
Handbook of rural community mental health /
edited by Peter A. Keller, J. Dennis Murray.p.T+
84; 1982.

Languoge.' English

Desciptors.' U.SA.; Rural areas; Rural communi-
ties; Deviant behavior; Crime; Suicide

13



14



Author Index

(Gurland Howard) 18
r92G 63
Adamchak, DJ. 5
Allen, H.D. 76
Andrews, D. 83
Arthur D. Little, inc 73
Bachman, R. 15
Baker, R. 54
Bankston, W.B. T, @,76
Beamish, J.O. 74
Beaulieu, Lionel J. 62
Belyea, MJ. 28
Berry, E.H. 29
Berry, H. 3
Bollman, S.R. n
Breakey, W.R. 3t
Brown, C.L. %
Bugaighis, MA. n
Camboni, S. 8, 16, D,9
Carter, Keith A. 62
Chirico, F. 56
Clark-Lempers, D. ?6
Cron\ Shanler D. 20
Dhooper, S.S. 58
Doeksen, GA. 3
Doeksen, Gerald A. 23
Dolhancryk" Michael 87
Donnermeyer, J. 79
Donnermeyer, J.F. L, 1.1-, L3, L6, 22, 34, 59, 68,

77, K
Donnermeyer, Joseph F. L4
Donnermyer, J.F. 37
Duffield" D. 35
Dunkelberger, J.E. 65, 74, 88

Eisenberg, H.B. t9
Eisenstein, J. 57
Fischer, PJ. 3L
Flint, W.C. 5
Frederick" CJ. 9L
Gilchrist, J. 9
Graham, C.R. 74
Greider, T. 29,55
Griffin, G.W. 88
Gross, C.J. U
Harvie, R. 9
International City Management Association
Jankovic, Joanne 20
Jenkins, QA.L. 30, &
Jobes, P.C. 89
John, P.L.C. 17
Jurich, A.P. ?J, 83
Karsky, T. 41., 42, 8, 4, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49,

51, 52,53

87

Kathman, Thomas E. 87
Katsampes, PA. 38
Kelly, D. 6
Kennedy, L.W. 81
Kerie, K. 70
Kowalski, G.S. 35
Krahn, H. 81
Krannich, R.S. 29, 55
Kreps, G.M. 8,2
Kroupa, S.E. 39
Lempers, J.D. 26
Lenard, V. 3
Lester, D. 25
Little, R.L. 55
Lubov, A. 82
Lyles, G.J. 88
Maragiri, C.K. 32
Martin, MJ. n
McGranahan, D. 90
McGranahan, DA. Lz
Melton, G.B. 7
Meyer, FA. Jr 54
Moore, J.B. 78
Mullen, R.E. L,22, 86
Myrick, R.S. 88
National Coalition Against Domestic Violencc

(U.S.), Rural Task Force 75
National Institute of Justice (U.S.) 20
Olday, D.E. 33
Passewitz, G.R. 2
Patterson, F. 66
Peale, K.O. 32
Peterson, Janet 23
Peterson, S. 33
Phillips, G. Howard 18
Phillips, G. Howard, 63
Phillips, G.H. ll, t3, 59, 60, 79
Phillips, Gurland Howard 24
Provence, R. 3
Roche, Michael Philip, 7L
Saltiel, J. 9
Schumm, W.R. 27
Sisk, E.J. 4
Smith, Brent L. 2L
Southern Rural Development Center 62
Stacy, N.L.C. 58
Steiner, M.J. 13
Stinson, T.F. 82
Stitsworth, M.H. 36
Teske, R.H.C. Jr 78
Thayer-Doyle, C.L. 30
Thompson, C.Y. 30
United States, Dept. of Agriculture, Economic

Research Service, Agriculture and Rural Eco-
nomics Division ?3

50,

r5



Quick Bibliography Series

United States, Law Enforcement Assistance Ad-
ministration, Office of Juvenile Justice and
DeliquencyPrevention T3

University of Delaware, Cooperative Extension
Service, United States, Dept. of Agricul-
ture q

Wade, J.E. 5
Wakefield, N.C. 65
Ward, S.M. 6l
Warner, J.R. Jr 69
Wheeler, S.F. 72
Wilkinson, K.P. 1.0, 80
Wurschmidt, T.N. LL, 60
Wurschmidt, Todd N. 67, 85
7-apke, Robert A. N
Zingraff, M.T. 28

t6



Subject Index

Abused wives 75
Abused women 75
Acquired immune deficiency syndrome 3l
Adolescent development 83
Adolescents ?6,27,39
Age differences 28
Aggressive behavior 33
Ag"g 1
Agricultural crises 25
Alabama 56, 65, 6, 74, 88
Alarms 2, Q
Attitudes 27, %, 58
Behavior 58
Behavioral science 68
Bibliographies 17
Cable television 87
Cabt 33
California 6
Cannabis 56
Case studies 84
Chains 51
Children 31,
Communities lj
Community action 10
Community development 10
Community education 23
Community health services 23
Community programs 8, 32, 84
Correctional institutions 39, 58
Correlation 25
Correlation matrix ?A
Counties 5, 35
Countries 32

Country houses 74
Crime L,5,6, '7,9, 10, 12, L3, '1.4, 15, ' ! .6, L7, ?5,

?3, 29, 30, 31_, 35, 37,54, 55, 56, 60, 64, 77,
90, 9L

Crime protection "1., 2, 6,8, L6, 32,34, 55, 66,74
Crimewatch 86
Criminal statistics 62
Criminality Zz, 4L, 42, 43, M, 45, 46, 4'1, 49, 49,

50, 5L, 52,53,65
Curriculum 36
Damage 37
Decision making 36, 58
Delinquent behavior 17, 26, 36, 39,83, 84
Demography 15, 22, 35
Depression ?5
Deviant behavior 91
Doors 43
Dwellings 2
Economic depression 26
Economic growth 29

Economically disadvantaged 31,
Education 28
Educational programs 36
Elderly 13
Emergency communication systems
Employment 3t
Ethnicity ?A
Etiology 25
Expenditures 82
Extension %
Familial incidence 27
Families 31
Family crises 27
Family environment 83
Family structure 12
Family violence 75
Farm equipment 6,48, 50, 66
Farm machinery 50
Farmers 9
Farmers' attitudes 9
Farms 6, 4'/..
Females 39
Finance 82
Florida 62, 62, 62
Fuel tanks 47
Functions 82
Geography 90
Government expenditures 82
Great basin and pacific slope 55
High school students 33
Household equipment 34
Households 88
Housing L3,31

Identification 66
Income 13, ?3
Indiana 36
Information systems 32
Inventories 34
Juvenile courts 71
Juvenile delinquency 7L
Juvenile justice, Administration of
Kansas 5, 27
Kentucky 32
Land use 89
Law 36
Law enforcement 8, 20,32
Legal systerns 7
Literature reviews 10
Litter 37
Livestock 56
Location theory 28
Longitudinal studies 29
Loss prevention 34

87

71

t7



Quick Bibliography Series

Louisiana 30,76
Marking 34
Mental retardation 31
Mental stress 26
Montana 9
Mortality 25
Multiple regression 28
National accounting 15
Neighborhoods 86
North Carolina 28
North Eastern States (USA) 80
Ohio 1:1, 18, 18, 22, T, %
Oklahoma 3
Parent child relationships ?6,39
Peer influences 83
Police 3
Police administration q
Police, Rural ?3, N, 7l
Population dynamics 29
Population growth 55
Poverty 12,3I
Predicted difference 30
Prevention 13, %, 4, 45, 6, 47
Private ownership 89
Program development L
Program effectiveness 36
Property t2, 65
Property protection L2, 4I,8, 6, 4'7, 48,49, 5I,

52, 53, g0
Public opinion 32, 58
Public services 3, 60
Quality of life L
Record keeping 34
Regression analysis 82

Rehabilitation of juvenile delinquents 73
Research 3L, 64, 68,77
Research methods 82
Residential areas 28
Residential institutions 3l
Risk 36
Risks 30
Rural areas 1,2, 5, 6,7, 8, 9, L2, !3,

22, 25, ?3, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37, 39,
45, 4'1, 49, 5'1.,, 52, 53,54, 56, 60,
68,88, gg, 90, 9L

Rural communities 3, 7, t0, L7, 27,
55, 58, 94, 96, 91

Rural conditions 75
Rural crimes L8, L8, 20,62
Rural economy 58
Rural environment 35
Rural population 35, 74, 77
Rural sociology ?3,30

L5, 16,17,
41, 42, 43,
64, 65, 66,

29, 32, M,

Rural youth 26, 36, 71, 73,83, 84
Safety L3, 58
Self concept 83
Sensors 2
Sex differences 26, ?3
Social behavior 25
Social change 64
Social disintegration 25
Social integration 25
Social interaction 1.0, 33
Social policy 3L, 89
Social service, Rural 73
Social services 7
Social welfare 65
South central states of U.SA. &
South eastern states of U.SA. &
Statistical data 3, 88
Statistical methods 82
Statistics 18
Structural change 29
Substance abuse 26,3I
Suicide 25,9L
Support systems 26
Surveys 16, 30
Television in police work 87
Texas 78
Theft 2, 6, 16, Y, 54, 56, 88
Time series 29
Trends 15
u.s.A. t, 10, 15, 16, L7, 25,26,

54, 59, gg, 91
United States 20, 20, 23, 23, 23,'71, 7r, 73, '13, 73, 75
Urban areas 25,27
Urban population 36
Urban rural migration 5
usA lI, 19, 59
Vandalism L7, 54,88, 89
Victims of crimes surveys 62
Water-supply, Rural 23
Western states of U.SA. 29, 55
Windofus 53
Wyoming 39
Youth 3I,36
Youth programs 36, 84

3L, 33, 35, 45,

?3, 71, 71, 7L,

r8


